VALAMAR RIVIERA

Valamar Riviera d.d. Stancija Kaligari 1 / 52440 Poreč / Croatia T +385 52 408 000 F +385 52 451 608 www.valamar.com E info@riviera.hr



HANFA - Croatian Financial Services Supervisory Agency 24b Miramarska 10 000 Zagreb HANFA-Official Registry of Prescribed Information

Zagreb Stock Exchange 2a Ivana Lučića 10 000 Zagreb

HINA-Croatian News Agency ots@hina.hr

Poreč, 6/02/2017 File no: 17-1/17

Subject: Notification of the Initiation of the Puntižela d.o.o. Pula Merger

In order to improve the operating efficiency and rationalize operations, the Management Board of VALAMAR RIVIERA d.d. with registered office in Poreč, 1 Stancija Kaligari (hereinafter: the Company) has initiated the merger of the company PUNTIŽELA d.o.o. with registered office in Pula, Puntižela 155 (hereinafter: Puntižela), where the Company holds 42,673 business stakes thus representing 100% of Puntižela equity. The merging process will take place in the first half of this year, pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act.

Additionally, Valamar Riviera has set its revenue target for the year 2017 by taking into consideration (i) the initiated Puntižela merger, (ii) previously announced closing of Imperial d.d. Rab transaction (hereinafter: Imperial), (iii) previously announced investments for the year 2017 (amounting to HRK 873 million), and (iv) initial booking pace from source markets. In its business plan for the year 2017, Valamar Riviera is targeting total consolidated net operating revenue (Imperial excluded) of HRK 1.57 billion (thus representing a targeted 7% increase compared to 2016) or HRK 1.69 billion including Imperial (based on its interim business plan which will be reviewed in April).

Considering the seasonality of operations and pursuant to the company practices so far, the Company will announce the expected EBITDA and operating revenue range for 2017 in October of this year, including deviations from the set targets.

VALAMAR RIVIERA d.d.

Assumptions and risks of disclosing planned business results:

Our targets and plans are based on currently available information, current assumptions and projections of future events. These plans are not a guarantee of future results and are subject to future events, risks, and uncertainties, many of which are beyond the control of, or currently unknown to Valamar Riviera, as well as potentially erroneous assumptions that could cause the actual results to materially differ from the said plans. Should materially significant changes to the stated target results for the business year 2017 occur, Valamar Riviera shall immediately inform the public thereof, in compliance with Article 459 of the Capital Market Act. The given targets and plans are not an outright recommendation to buy, hold or sell Valamar Riviera's shares.

Commercial Court in Pazin, Company Registry Number 040020883, VAT identification number HR36201212847; Company: Valamar Riviera Joint Stock Company for Tourism; shortened company name: Valamar Riviera d.d.: HRK 1.672.021.210,00 of shared capital, fully paid, 126.027.542 shares; Registry Number 3474771: Accounts: HYPO ALPE – ADRIA – BANK d.d. Zagreb IBAN: HR 2625000091101024767, SWIFT: HAABHR22; ZAGREBAČKA BANKA d.d. Zagreb IBAN: HR 4123600001101319202, SWIFT: ZABAHR2X; ERSTE & STEIERMÄRKISCHE BANK d.d. Rijeka IBAN: HR 0624020061100389454, SWIFT: ESBCHR22; PRIVREDNA BANKA d.d. Zagreb IBAN: HR 4723400091100153498, SWIFT: PBZGHR2X; RAIFFEISEN BANK AUSTRIA d.d. Zagreb IBAN: HR 1624840081102134625, SWIFT: RZBHHR2X; SOCIETE GENERALE – SPLITSKA BANKA d.d. Split IBAN: HR 4023300031100321684, SWIFT: SOGEHR22; SBERBANK d.d. Zagreb IBAN: HR 9025030071100039991, SWIFT: VBCRHR22; ISTARSKA KREDITNA BANKA UMAG d.d. Umag IBAN: HR 7423800061110009020, SWIFT: ISKBHR2X; OTP BANKA d.d. Zadar IBAN: HR 472407001100365752, SWIFT: OTPVHR2X; CROATIA BANKA d.d. Zagreb IBAN: HR 4824850031100284295, SWIFT: CROAHR2X; President of the Management Board: Željko Kukurin, Member of the Management Board: Marko Čižmek; President of the Supervisory Board: Gustav Wurmböck.